Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
First half 2018

(restated)

EUR millions

Net income / (loss) 491   -   491

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments (1.057)   3   (1.054)
Income tax relating to items that may  be reclassified 225   (1)   225
Net effect comprehensive income 98   2   101

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of Aegon N.V. 99   2   101
Non-controlling interests (1)   -   (1)

FY 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
FY 2018

(restated)

EUR millions

Net income / (loss) 744  -   744

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments (2.138)   (4)   (2.142)
Income tax relating to items that may  be reclassified 493   1   494
Net effect comprehensive income (359)   (3)   (362)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of Aegon N.V. (361)   (3)   (364)
Non-controlling interests 2   -   2
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Dec. 31, 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
Dec. 31, 2018

(restated)
Notes

EUR millions

Equity and liabilities 19.543   (26)   19.518
Shareholders' equity

Insurance contracts 13 115.294   34   115.328
Other liabilities 18.781   (9)   18.772
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Dec. 31, 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
Dec. 31, 2018

(restated)
Notes

EUR millions

Share capital 7.808   -   7.808
Retained earnings 9.975   -   9.975
Revaluation reserves 3.461   (26)   3.436
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (1.850)   -   (1.850)
Other reserves 149   -   149
Shareholders' equity 19.543   (26)   19.518
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Unaudited
11

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 1H 2019 Results

2.3. Other

[…]

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
First half 2018

(restated)

EUR millions

Net income / (loss) 491   -   491

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments (1.057)   3   (1.054)
Income tax relating to items that may  be reclassified 225   (1)   225
Net effect comprehensive income 98   2   101

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of Aegon N.V. 99   2   101
Non-controlling interests (1)   -   (1)

FY 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
FY 2018

(restated)

EUR millions

Net income / (loss) 744  -   744

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments (2.138)   (4)   (2.142)
Income tax relating to items that may  be reclassified 493   1   494
Net effect comprehensive income (359)   (3)   (362)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of Aegon N.V. (361)   (3)   (364)
Non-controlling interests 2   -   2
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Dec. 31, 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
Dec. 31, 2018

(restated)
Notes

EUR millions

Equity and liabilities 19.543   (26)   19.518
Shareholders' equity

Insurance contracts 13 115.294   34   115.328
Other liabilities 18.781   (9)   18.772
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Dec. 31, 2018
(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy
related to liability adequacy

testing
Dec. 31, 2018

(restated)
Notes

EUR millions

Share capital 7.808   -   7.808
Retained earnings 9.975   -   9.975
Revaluation reserves 3.461   (26)   3.436
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (1.850)   -   (1.850)
Other reserves 149   -   149
Shareholders' equity 19.543   (26)   19.518
1 As reported in Aegon's Annual Report dated March 21, 2019.

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Unaudited
12

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 1H 2019 Results

3. Segment information